ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ::,_.
AGENCY *—
 /

DAVID J. KFAIS, Agoney Dirocior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

s {510) 567-6700

Mr. Phil Briggs FAX (510) 337-9335

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

October 27, 1997

RE: Chevron, 609 Oak Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has reviewed your Risk Assessment & Threshold Limits. On-site monitoring
wells, C-1, C-2, and CR-1 and off-site well C-5 must be monitored on a semi-annual
basis. After two ycars. if the groundwater from the on-site wells contains less thran 720
ppb of benzene, and the groundwater from the off-site well has less than 100 ppb of
benzene, this site can be re-evaluated for closure.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

cc! Madhulla Logan, Environmental Health
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Comments on Risk Assessment submitted for 609 Qak Street, Oakland
August 28, 1997

Jennifer.

I have reviewed the updates for the risk assessment for 609 Oak street, Oakland. As you may be
aware in the beginning, the risk assessment failed due to the high concentrations found in the
composite sample 8708713#283 (in Table 1), i.e about 150 ppm of benzene. So TerraVac re-
sampled the area again near the composite sample location and this time probably due to
biodegradation, they did not get significant concentrations. Terravac plugged in the new resulls
instead of previous 150 ppm result, and averaged the soil concentrations. Only those concentrations
above 8 feet were taken into consideration, since below 8 feet, it is close to groundwater. They got
3.6 ppm as the average concentrations in the soil. Hence both the average soil and groundwater
concentration appear to be less than the SSTL s derived for a 10-5 risk. So, I guess the site passes
the risk assessment, o
pem2é”

And also, they have a management threshold concentration of 720 ppbjfor groundwater for on site
wells (C-1, C-2, C-5 and CR-1) which means they are going to continue monitoring for a while and
check to see if these concentrations of 720 ppb exceed on site. If it does exceed, then the site needs
to be re-evaluated.

Madhulla
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1651 Alvarado Street, San Leandro, CA 945772636
VAC Tel {510) 351-8900 (1 Fax (510) 351-0221

August 11, 1997

Ms. Madhulla Logan Vg //

Alameda County Health Care Services » U 0@
“Department of Environmental Health /0

1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Risk Assessment & Threshoid Limits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

As per your request, and to clarify the information regarding the hand augered soit
samples and resultant risk model, I am forwarding the following:

1) A revised soil sample table, with the addition of the resuits of the hand augered
samples; ;

2) GSI-RBCA printouts for inhalation risk from benzene residual in subsurface soil,

using the sample results included. The 1987 composite sample has been excluded and

the four hand augered samples have been used with the three other vadose zone

samples. The GSI software gives the option of utilizing the maximum concentration, . /%/yt,u/

the mean or the upper confidence limit mean of the sample set, but does net-calculaté Mgf

the actual average. The representative concentration in th seﬂ,/slif)wn as 0.27 mg/kg

benzene, differs. mgmf%.ntly from the average @z? Both values, though, are 5} ﬁz

below th€ 3.9 mg/kg SSTL. derived to keep from a 107 risk. «3/&/()'(
%

'+ 3) The GSI printout for site-specific parameters utilized for SSTL derivation.
Modifications inctude the porosity value of 0.31 (as determined by PTS Laboratories
on a sample from five feet below grade at DVE-3), a building air exchange rate of two

exchanges per hour (as per the Uniform Building Code), a reductio
fraction to 0.003, and use of the Most Likely Exposure duration(of 4 years for _ b
commercial. _ >
A
N

prinied on recycled paper ek




_ 08/12/97 TUE 16:55 FAX 510 351 0221 TERRA VAC NOR CAL o003

TERRA VAC

Utilizing this site specific data, the management plan threshold limits can be revised
upward. Even with the more conservative risk basis of 10 for groundwater, an '
average of 1800 ppb benzene (the SSTL calculated with the GSI software) in
groundwater samples from the listed onsite wells of C-1, C-2 and CR-1 would require
notification to Alameda County, resampling and, if initial results are confirmed, a
reevaluation of site conditions and further activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please cail me at (510) 351-8900.
Sincerely,

Terra Vac Corporation

Robert A. Dahl

Project Manager

cc: Phil Briggs, Chevron
30-0219.10

printed on recydied paper
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Table 2
Management PlanThreshold Limits
Eormer Chevron Station 9-4587
6092 Oak Street
Qakland, CA

OIS % i % § T
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i ‘w'J’- Rl ..;-lﬁ;%i:f?ﬁfe'I’ ;i*gf d‘gﬁv (el *“!‘iﬂf [g; e iﬁé i
C-1 11,000 <0.5
c-2 8,200 <0.b
C-b 330 4.2
CR-1 9400 0.9 )
*as5 average for ansite

30-0212
Auguse 11,1997
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RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION

Output Table 1

- Sie Name, Chevron 94587 Job ldentification: 30-02°9 Seftware: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
- Sian Location: Ok Street, Oskland Date Completed.  B2827 Version: v10
Compleied By R A Dahl
NOTE: values which Crifer from Tier 1 de‘ault valoes are shown in Soid Rabes and underined.
DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Exposune Residential Commercial/induatsial Surface Commarciaifindusirial
Parametar Definition (Units) Achult [1-5yr5) [1-16yrs} Chronie Constretn Parameters  Definition (Linits) Residewtial Chronic Constnuction
ATc Averaging time for sarcinogens yr) 70 1 Exposura duration (yr) 30 4 1
ATn Averaging fine for nonecarainogens (yr) 30 B 16 2& 1 A Ceontaminated soil arza [em*2} 1.9E+0€ 1.06+06
Bw Body Waight (kg) h 15 35 i) W Length cf affected so'l paratel to wind (cm) 1.2E+G3 1.06+03
ED Expasure Duration (yr} 30 ] 18 ;g 1 Wgw Length of affectad sof paralel o groundwater (¢ 145403
EF Exposure Fraquency (deysiyr) 356 250 180 Uair Ambien arr velacity in mbirg zene {Gms) 236402
EF Derm Expasure Frequency for coarmal exposure 350 250 dafta Air mixing zone hexght (om) 2.0E+02
|Repwr Ingestion Rate of Water (Fday) 2 1 iss Definition of surfcal sovs (om) 9.2540%
1Rs Ingestion Rate of Scil (mgfday) 100 200 50 100 Pe Pariculate areal emission rate (gl ™éis) 22E-10
| Raxcdy Adjusted sail ing. rate (mg-yrfkgrd} 11E+02 7 3E+01
Ram Inhalstion rate mdoot (o 2iday) 15 20 Groundwater Dafinition (Units] Value
JRa out inhatztion rate ouldoor {(m*3idzy) 20 20 10 delia gw Groundwater modng zone depth {em) pAVS )
3A Skn surface area [dermal) {cm*2) £.9E+03 2.0e+03 SB8E+H3 5 8E+03 I Grouncwater infilration rate (cmiyr} 30E+409
SAadj Agjusted dermal anea (em*2-yrkg) 21E403 -5.9E+01 Ugw Groundwater Darcy velcoity [cmiyr) 195407
M Soi to Skin adherence factor 1 tgw X Graundwater Transport veloity emiyr) 50602
|AAFS Age adjustment on scil ingestion FALSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraule Conductivity(cm/s)
AAFd Age adjustment cn skin surfacs area FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater Gradent (cra/em)
toX Usa EFA, e dats for 2ir (or PEL based) TRUE Sw Width of groundwater source zone (cm) 1.8E+03
geMCL? Use MCL as expasure [imi in groundwaler? TRUE Bd Depin o growndwater souwse zone {om) A.0E+02
BC Biadegradation Capamty fmgf)
BiD? Is Bioattenuation Consilered TRUE
phi.efl Effactive Porosity in Water-Bearing Unit IBE-O
foc.sat Fraction organic carkon in water-beanng unit 1.0E43
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Residential Commercialfindustrial
Complete Exposure Pathways Chronic Constrein Soil Dafinition {Uaits} Value
Groungwater Pathways: ! he Capillgry zana thickness {em) 205400
GUL Grounawater ingestion TRUE FALSE hv Yadosa zane thickness {om} 2.8E+02
GWy Velstilization to Duidoor Ar FALSE TRUE rho Soi density {g/lcm?3) 28
tel -3 Vapar Inteusion to Buildings - FALSE TRUE foc Fracton of organic carbon in vadgse Zone 062
Soil Pathways phi Soil porasily in vagose zana 031
Sv Voiatilos frarm Subsurface Soils FALSE TRUE Lgw Depth to groundwater (cm) 2.6E:02
S8v Valatiles and Parliculste inhalaton FALSE TRUE FALSE Ls Depth to top of affected soit (£m) 7.6€+07
354 Direet Ingestion and Demval Conact FALSE TRUE TRUE Lsubs Thickness of sffected subsurface solls {cm) 1.8E+02
5. Leachmy to Greurdwatar from all Soils FALSE FALSE oH Saifgroundwates pH B85
8.8 Intrusion 1o Buildings - Subsurface Soils FALSE TRUE capitlary vadose foundation
phiw yalumelric water content 229 a.11 o811
phta Walumetric air confent b.o2 a2 22
Building Definition {Units) Residential  Commercial
Lb Buitding wslumefarea ratio {em) 2.0E+02 3.0E+02
Watrix of Receptor Distance Residaniial CommercialAndustrial ER Buitding air exchangs rle (s™-1) 1.4E-04 5.05-04
and Location on-or off-site Distance On-Site Distance On:-Site Lork Foundation crack thickness (cm] 1.5E {1
sia Foundation erack fraction 0.0G5
G\ Croundwater receptor jomd 3 QEx84 FALSE 30EHIS FALSE
k] innalation receptor {cm} FALSE TRUE
Diapersive Transport
Hatrix of Parameters _Definiion (Units) Residential __ Cornmercial
Target Risks Individual Cunntiative Goundwater
8x Longitud inal dispersion coefficient (em) 3.0E+03
TRab Target Risk [class ARB carcinagens) 10665 ay Transvesse dispersien coafficient (em) 1.0E+03
TR: Target Rick {class C carcinogens} 1.0E-05 az Vertical dispersion cosfiicient (o} 1.5E+02
THQ Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+00 Vapor
am Calculatinn Option {1, 2, or 3} 2 doy Transwarse dsgersion coefficiant lem)
Tiar RBCA Tier 2 dez Verticai dispersion coefficient {er]

© Groundwater Sesvicas, Inc. (GSI), 1995 AY Aights Reserved
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RECA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2 i
Site Name: Chevron 8-4587 Caorrpleted By: RA. Dahl .
Site Location: Oak Street, Oakland Date Completed: 8/2/1997 10F 1
Target Risk (Class A & B} 10E-5 B NCL exposure limd? Calculation Option: 2
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Tamet Risk {Class C) 10E-5 [l PEL exposure limit?
{>3 FT BGS) Terget Hazamd Quogient 1.0E+0
55TL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways (“x” if Complete)

Representative

Concentration Soil Velatiizaton o Soil Volatilization o Agpplicabte SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwates X Indoor Ait X Qutdoar Air S5TL Exseeded ?| Required CRF

Residental: | Commercial: | Regulatary(MCLY: §  Rewdantial: Cormmedtzal: Residential: Commercal:
CAS No. Name {mpikg) {oreBHE) {or-site) {on-site) {on-site) fon-site) {on-site} [on-site) {mgikg) - Ifyes| Only if "yes” left
71-43-2|Benzene 2.7E-1 NA NA NA NA 3.9E+0 NA 1.3E+2 3.9E+0 0 <1

® Groundwater Services, Inc. {GS1), 1995. All Rights Reserved.

Softwars: 5SI RBCA Spreadsheet
Version: v1.0

Senai: G-337-YAX-542
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30-0219
Vadose zone samples

UGL ercentnle
F B (must be 0.9 or 0.95)
Analybcal Data (Up to 50 Data Points)
1 2 3 4

o) (mglh) __(mall) _(nort)

Sample Name
Date Sampled

(mg/L)

{rog/L)

{moit)

(mgfl)

(mgfL)

.
£l
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Chevron 3-4587

Compieted By: R_A. Datl

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3

Site Location: Oak Street. Oakland Date Completed” B/2/1987 10F 1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-5 B MCL exposwre imi? Calculation Option: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 106-5 O PEL exposure fmit?
Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+)
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways [“x” if Comptete) o

Regresentative SSTL

Concentration Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatihzation |  Applicable | Exceeded
CDONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN X Groundwares ipgastion X to Indaor Air X 1o Qutdoor Air SSTL 2 Required CRF

| Residential: | Commercial | RegulatonMCLY:|  Residential Commercial: Residenhal Commerial:
CASNo. |Name {mgiL) 1000 feat {on-site) 1008 feet fon-site} {on-site} {or-site) fom-site) {ma/l. “B* if yes| Only if "yes” left
71-43-2|Benzene 3.5E-3 >Sol NA >Sol NA 1.8E+1 NA 7.1E+2 1.8E+1 O <1

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS1), 1995 All Rights Reserved.

Software' G| RECA Spreadshest
Versicn: v 1.0

Serial: G-337-YAX-542
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30-0219
Groundwater samples

rcentile
(must be 0.8 or 0.85)

Analytical Data (Up to 50 Data Points)
1 2 3 4

ChoosUCL P

(mgl) (mg/l) (mg/L)

Weli Name
Date Sampled EEsHaa s

(mall)

LB/2T/8D

1420 T8¢ 0TS XV §6°:9T MHLL

TVD MON DOVA VHIHL

600



